
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

MARCH 19, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Jerry Fluty     

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) Minutes from March 5, 2024, Council Meeting 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

4) Deposits - $291,086.97 

5) Accounts Payable - $37,888.27 

6) Transmittals- $39,788.11 

7) Payroll- $36,279.31 

CORRESPONDENCE 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

8) Special Event Application - Amanda Escobedo Elevate Events 

9) Representative Bob Davis - Legislative Update 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

10) Matt Webster - Crowd Strike I.T. Back-Up Security Program 

11) WAM-JPIC Board of Directors Official Ballot 

12) Little League $2100.00 

Police Department 

13) SHSP Grant 

14) Dispatch Update 
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15) Hiring Update 

Fire Department 

16) Curtis Blitzfire Package Quote $5,180.25 

17) MES Quote $1,607.98 

18) New Member Savannah Wells 

19) Fire Dept Budget 

20) Truck 13 Back in Town, Back in Service 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is April 1, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

21) Correction - Whisper Bunch Wage 

Department of Public Works 

22) Asphalt Crushing Bid 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is April 10, 2024, at 5:30 PM at the PVCC 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is April 9, 2024, at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is April 8, 2024, at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is April 1, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is April 8, 2024, at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is April 15, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Saratoga Ambulance Barn 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, April 2, 2024, AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

MARCH 05, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

MINUTES 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

  Mayor Chuck Davis called for a moment of silence in honor of Councilman Jacob Fluty 

 

1) Opening Ceremony 

Mayor Chuck Davis called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Jerry Fluty   

All members of Council were present. 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion was made to approve agenda for March 5, 2024, by Councilman Mike Cooley, second by 

Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

3) Minutes from February 06, 2024, Council Meeting 

 

Motion was made to approve minutes from February 6, 2024, by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, 

second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion carried.  

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

Councilman Jerry Fluty made a motion to approve financials from February 19, 2024, and March 5, 2024, 

second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried. 

 

4) Deposits from 02/05/2024-02/18/2024 - $ 339,839.99  

5) Accounts Payable from 02/05/224-02/18/2024 -$117,328.67 

6) Transmittals from 02/05/2024 - 02/18/2024 $9,882.84 

7) Payroll from 02/05/2024-02/18/2024 - $37,612.34 

8) Deposits - $109,883.00 
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9) Accounts Payable - $56,852.19 

10) Transmittals - $17,213.93 

11) Payroll - $37,339.53 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

12) WAM Voting Delegate for 2024 Summer Convention 

Town Clerk Jennifer Anderson read a letter from WAM Finance Manager Earla Checchi 

requesting the Town of Saratoga appoint an official Voting Delegate and alternate for the 

Summer Convention.  Councilwoman Kathy Beck volunteered. 

 

A motion was made to appoint Councilwoman Kathy Beck as the voting delegate from the 

Town of Saratoga for the WAM Summer Convention Business meeting by Councilman Jerry 

Fluty, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried. 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

13) Union Wireless Broadband - Brian Woody, Tressa Barnes, David Ricley 

David Ricley with Union Wireless presented a map with the area of focus to upgrade the 

broadband service. Union is being conservative with the area they are planning on updating, if 

they have time, they will be updating a larger area.  These updates will not increase charges to 

customers. Starting date will be as soon as the ground thaws. Will be back when they have a 

firmer start date and will be in contact with updated information on a more consistent basis. 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Mayor Chuck Davis stated from January 2023 to January 2024, the council has worked diligently and 

accomplished many valuable projects. He offered his gratitude to all members of the council and town 

employees for their efforts and hard work.  

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

 

14) Mountain States 2021/2022 Audit Invoice $6,981.00 

 

Motion was made to approve the invoice for the 2021/2022 audit in the amount of $6,981.00 

by Councilman Jerry Fluty, Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried. 

Police Department 

Chief Mike Morris stated in the last two weeks there have been 133 calls of service. 

There is still discussion between CCSO and Town of Saratoga about combining dispatch. Chief 

Morris has a meeting with Sheriff Alex Bakken next week. They will be scheduling a Public 

Meeting to discuss the changes and address and concerns and questions. 

The Police Department has 2 applications in the process of being approved for Police Officer 

positions. 
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Chief Morris stated they have started planning for Saratoga Days. The event seems to get bigger 

every year, last year went very smoothly, and he wants to keep that going in a positive direction.  

Mayor Chuck Davis reiterated that the Town and Sheriff Bakken are visiting and researching any 

and all resolutions involving dispatch. Chief Morris and Sheriff Bakken are visiting joint dispatch 

centers around the state as well as having conversations with those Chiefs and Sheriffs. 

 

15) CCSO MOU with Dispatch Invoice 2024-01-A $12,625.00 

 

Motion was made to pay invoice to CCSO in the amount of $12,625.00 by Councilman Jerry 

Fluty second by Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried.     

Fire Department 

Mayor Chuck states he spoke with Creed James and was informed that Pumper Truck 13 is back in 

town and in service. 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is April 1, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Director Kim Hemenway stated she has started planning for upcoming pool season. Whisper Bunch, 

Pool Manager has met requirements and received certification to teach swimming lessons with that 

she would like to increase her wage by one dollar.  

A motion to increase Whisper Bunch pay rate from $16.00/hour to $17.00/hour by Councilwoman 

Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion carried.  

Director Hemenway would like to implement a pay scale for Pool staff at being $12.00/hour for 

cashier, $13.00/hour for lifeguard, and $14.00/hour for lead lifeguard or returning lifeguard. 

 Motion was made by Councilman Jerry Fluty and seconded by Councilman Mike Cooley to 

approve the Pool Staff Pay Scale. Motion carried.   

 

16) Youth Basketball T-Shirt Bids 

 

Motion to approve purchase for 118 T-shirts for Youth Basketball from the Outhouse in the 

amount of $1357.00, made by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry 

Fluty. Motion carried. 

 

17) Mountain Film on Tour 

 

Department of Public Works 

 

18) National Rural Water Association Annual Rally 

 

 Wyoming’s National Director to NRWA, Mr. Chuck McVey and Water Operator Mr. 

Brandan Mistelske represented the Town of Saratoga at the 25th Annual Great American 
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Rural Water Association’s Annual Rally in Washington D.C. After winning the state 

competition, the Town of Saratoga finished in the top 5 nationally.  The Town of would like 

to thank the Water and Sewer Department for their hard work and efforts.  

 

19) Grant Agreement ARPA LG-1407 

Directory Emery Penner presented the formal ARPA Grant Agreement between the State of 

Wyoming, Office of State Lands and Investments and the Town of Saratoga. 

 

 Motion to approve Grant Agreement ARPA LG-1407 by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second 

by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion carried. 

 

20) SCCIJPB Level 2 Feasibility Study Application 

 

Motion was made to approve the application for the Level 2 Feasibility Study and Resolution 

2024-1 by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.  

 

21) TAMP OV Consulting Invoice #2933 $24,510.72 

 

Motion was made by Councilman Jerry Fluty to approve invoice #2933 from OV Consulting 

in the amount of $24,510.72 for payment, second by Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion 

carried. 

 

22) Pool Deck Repair 

 

Motion to approve BH Contracting for demolition of the Wading Pool and Deck Repair for 

$36,550.00 by Councilwoman Kathy Beck second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion 

carried.   

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is March 13, 2024, at 5:30 PM at the PVCC 

 

23) Invoice 02-14-2024 Reimbursement 

 

Motion to approve invoice in the amount of $33,686.73 made by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, 

second by Councilman Jerry Fluty, motion carried.  

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is March 11, 2024, at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is March 12, 2024, at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is April 1, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Motion to approve Letters of Interest from Casey Jones, Patrick Donahue, and Sarah Wach as 

volunteers for the Rec board, made by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry 

Fluty. Motion carried. 
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24) Casey Jones Letter of Interest 

25) Patrick Donahue Letter of Interest 

26) Sarah Wach Letter of Interest 

 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is March 11, 2024, at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is March 18, 2024, at 6:00 PM 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn meeting at 6:59 PM made by Councilman Mike Cooley, second by Councilman Jerry 

Fluty. Motion carried. 

 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, MARCH 19, 2024, AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     1

Report dates: 3/6/2024-3/19/2024 Mar 19, 2024  09:15AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

3 P's Platte Valley Porta Pot & Septic

7387 3 P's Platte Valley Porta Pot & Septic 1673 Weekly Cleaning Veterans Island (2) 03/07/2024 220.00 .00 10-444-262 324

          Total 3 P's Platte Valley Porta Pot & Septic: 220.00 .00

AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 004105

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Adobe Subscription-2/21/24-TH 02/28/2024 21.19 .00 10-411-245 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Commericial Broom & Handle- 02/28/2024 102.98 .00 10-431-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Disinfecting Wipes-2/8/24-TH 02/28/2024 14.44 .00 10-411-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Keyboard-2/9/24-TH 02/28/2024 11.99 .00 10-411-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-TP-2/7/24-HP 02/28/2024 59.35 .00 10-442-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Safety Switch-2/1/24-Sewer 02/28/2024 104.40 .00 52-532-650 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Phone Case-Screen Protector- 02/28/2024 36.94 .00 10-431-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Whistles-Yoga Bolster-Wipes  02/28/2024 362.45 .00 10-445-486 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-QMark Motor-2/4/24-Water 02/28/2024 353.36 .00 51-531-250 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Clipboards-2/8/24-Rec 02/28/2024 21.88 .00 10-445-486 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Hand Towels-Rubber Gloves-2 02/28/2024 49.80 .00 10-442-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Kaboom-2/17/24-HP 02/28/2024 19.80 .00 10-442-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Pool Lights-Weights-2/24/24-S 02/28/2024 59.78 .00 10-441-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Binder Clips-2/2/24-TH 02/28/2024 16.99 .00 10-411-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Amazon-Toilet Cleaner-1/29/24-HP 02/28/2024 28.32 .00 10-442-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 BT SBYB Inc-Training Books-2/9/24-TH 02/28/2024 68.52 .00 10-411-240 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Expedia-Mosquito Training Travel-Carte 02/28/2024 194.46 .00 55-572-230 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Grainger.com-Pump Controller-Lagoon 02/28/2024 543.97 .00 52-532-250 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Hampton Inn-Lodging For Training-Whi 02/28/2024 326.62 .00 10-441-235 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Menards-3" SCH80 90 Deg-Coupler-Ad 02/28/2024 151.87 .00 52-532-650 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 RDO Equipment-Dust Bowl-2/2/24-Stre 02/28/2024 60.08 .00 10-431-250 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 RNS Distributing-Sewer Guard-1/30/24- 02/28/2024 1,281.00 .00 52-532-650 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Tru By Hilton-Lodging For Brenda-WAM 02/28/2024 307.64 .00 10-411-235 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Tru By Hilton-Lodging For Jenn-WAM-2 02/28/2024 228.00 .00 10-411-235 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Tru By Hilton-Lodging For Brenda-WAM 02/28/2024 178.82- .00 10-411-235 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 USPS-Postage-1/31/24-Streets 02/28/2024 17.46 .00 10-431-310 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Zoom-Membership-2/2/24-TH 02/28/2024 64.99 .00 10-411-245 324

1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 00410 004105-02292 Family Dollar-Supplies-2/15/24-PD 02/28/2024 31.43 .00 10-421-240 324
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     2

Report dates: 3/6/2024-3/19/2024 Mar 19, 2024  09:15AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total AMERICAN EXPRESS LOAD # 004105: 4,360.89 .00

APEX Communications

4795 APEX Communications 2106 Radio Install For Durango-Control Head  11/16/2023 471.42 .00 22-446-262 324

          Total APEX Communications: 471.42 .00

APG Media of the Rockies, LLC.

7402 APG Media of the Rockies, LLC. RDT-100893/0 Year Subscribtion 03/18/2024 145.40 .00 10-411-245 324

          Total APG Media of the Rockies, LLC.: 145.40 .00

BCN

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ma 03/01/2024 6.18 .00 42-533-270 324

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ma 03/01/2024 6.18 .00 10-422-280 324

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Fe 03/01/2024 6.18 .00 10-412-280 324

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Fe 03/01/2024 29.16 .00 10-421-280 324

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Fe 03/01/2024 6.18 .00 10-431-280 324

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Fe 03/01/2024 29.17 .00 10-411-280 324

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Fe 03/01/2024 2.65 .00 51-531-280 324

5860 BCN 23695850 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Fe 03/01/2024 2.65 .00 52-532-280 324

          Total BCN: 88.35 .00

Candy Mountain, LLC

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 751591 5 Gal Purified Water $10 Each (7), Bottl 03/07/2024 50.00 .00 10-411-240 324

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 751591 5 Gal Purified Water $10 Each (7), Bottl 03/07/2024 50.00 .00 10-421-240 324

          Total Candy Mountain, LLC: 100.00 .00

Carbon Power & Light Inc.

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1314700-Kathy Glode Rstrms Me 03/01/2024 38.64 .00 10-444-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1121500-112 S River Meter# 109 03/01/2024 223.72 .00 10-422-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1317500-117 E Spring Meter# 84 03/01/2024 78.01 .00 10-422-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1115800-Pumping Station Meter#  03/01/2024 214.44 .00 52-532-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1130000-Kathy Glode Sprinkler  03/01/2024 30.00 .00 10-444-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1130100-Maint Shop Meter# 114 03/01/2024 402.56 .00 10-431-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1130400-Sewer Lift Meter# 1148 03/01/2024 47.04 .00 52-532-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1130500-Street Lights-No Meter- 03/01/2024 4,334.67 .00 10-431-270 324

9

Item 5)



TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     3

Report dates: 3/6/2024-3/19/2024 Mar 19, 2024  09:15AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1130800-Swimming Pool Meter#  03/01/2024 403.58 .00 10-441-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1130800-Swimming Pool Meter#  03/01/2024 1,210.76 .00 10-442-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1131100-Water Tower Meter# 13 03/01/2024 117.38 .00 51-531-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1144102-Trl Space Lake Meter#  03/01/2024 356.47 .00 10-443-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1157302-Lake Pump #3 Meter# 1 03/01/2024 30.00 .00 10-443-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1199800-Runway Lights Meter# 1 03/01/2024 154.11 .00 42-533-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1225000-Veterans Island Meter#  03/01/2024 58.21 .00 10-444-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1237500-Sewer Lagoon Meter# 8 03/01/2024 3,527.67 .00 52-532-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1284100-New Beacon @ Airport  03/01/2024 30.00 .00 42-533-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1288300-Rstrms @ Lake Meter#  03/01/2024 30.00 .00 10-443-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1308900-River & Bridge Meter# 1 03/01/2024 125.45 .00 10-431-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1309000-Bridge & 2nd Meter# 13 03/01/2024 108.50 .00 10-431-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1321600-Airport Weather Station  03/01/2024 44.04 .00 42-533-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1327900-1st & Spring Rstrms Me 03/01/2024 307.74 .00 10-431-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 1330501-PVCC Lights Meter# 11 03/01/2024 70.81 .00 10-410-262 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 7311300-110 E Spring Meter# 11 03/01/2024 246.87 .00 10-411-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 7311300-110 E Spring Meter# 11 03/01/2024 246.87 .00 10-421-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 7331200-Well Field Meter# 1749 03/01/2024 2,517.42 .00 51-531-270 324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-0301 Acct# 7545800-Woods Field Meter# 13 03/01/2024 30.00 .00 10-444-270 324

          Total Carbon Power & Light Inc.: 14,984.96 .00

Energy Laboratories Inc (MA)

2570 Energy Laboratories Inc (MA) 614296 Acct# S1316-Analysis Parameter Metal 02/26/2024 53.00 .00 51-531-498 324

          Total Energy Laboratories Inc (MA): 53.00 .00

HACH COMPANY

2920 HACH COMPANY 13943332 Ammonia-TNT+-ULR-(0.015 to 2.0 MG/ 03/01/2024 189.58 .00 52-532-241 324

2920 HACH COMPANY 13945616 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 03/04/2024 260.37 .00 52-532-241 324

          Total HACH COMPANY: 449.95 .00

Kylie M Waldrip, P.C.

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 3706 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 03/01/2024 148.00 .00 10-444-310 324

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 3706 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 03/01/2024 74.00 .00 51-531-310 324

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 3706 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 03/01/2024 74.00 .00 52-532-310 324

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 3706 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 03/01/2024 37.00 .00 10-412-310 324
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     4

Report dates: 3/6/2024-3/19/2024 Mar 19, 2024  09:15AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Kylie M Waldrip, P.C.: 333.00 .00

Megan James

7413 Megan James 02292024 Morning Mash Up Class Instruction-Feb 03/12/2024 199.00 .00 10-445-483 324

          Total Megan James: 199.00 .00

Norco Inc

7148 Norco Inc 40066825 Acct# HO322-Cylinder Rent-February 2 02/29/2024 40.02 .00 10-431-240 324

          Total Norco Inc: 40.02 .00

Perue Printing

4255 Perue Printing 02292024 Inv# 70672-Ream 11x17 Paper-TH 03/01/2024 18.95 .00 10-411-240 324

4255 Perue Printing 02292024 Inv# 70684-Legal Size Paper-TH 03/01/2024 84.95 .00 10-411-240 324

4255 Perue Printing 02292024 Inv# 70674-Box G2 Pens-Box Paperma 03/01/2024 41.90 .00 10-421-240 324

4255 Perue Printing 02292024 Inv# JB42766-Deposit Books-TH 03/01/2024 179.00 .00 10-411-240 324

          Total Perue Printing: 324.80 .00

Rocky Mountain Battery LLC

7692 Rocky Mountain Battery LLC 44410825 MTP-78DT Battery-Reimbursed By McV 03/06/2024 142.95 .00 10-411-240 324

          Total Rocky Mountain Battery LLC: 142.95 .00

Sanchez Lawn and Maintenance

7694 Sanchez Lawn and Maintenance 2082 Snow Removal-Clear Taxi-Hangers-Lan 01/22/2024 3,000.00 .00 42-533-484 324

          Total Sanchez Lawn and Maintenance: 3,000.00 .00

Saratoga Sun

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39046-5" Class Ad-Street Operator 02/29/2024 60.00 .00 10-431-220 324

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39052-Legal# 8804-Gross Wages- 02/29/2024 160.00 .00 10-411-220 324

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39099-6" Class Ad-Street Operator 02/29/2024 60.00 .00 10-431-220 324

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39118-Legal# 8815-Council Minute 02/29/2024 720.00 .00 10-411-220 324

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39121-Manual Checks-2/15/24-TH 02/29/2024 40.00 .00 10-411-220 324

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39131-6" Class Ad-Streets Operat 02/29/2024 60.00 .00 10-431-220 324

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39242-Legal# 8816-Cash Req-2/1 02/29/2024 90.00 .00 10-411-220 324

4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 Inv# 39183-Legal# 8818-S River Street  02/29/2024 540.00 .00 50-450-325 324
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     5

Report dates: 3/6/2024-3/19/2024 Mar 19, 2024  09:15AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Saratoga Sun: 1,730.00 .00

Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210)

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 02292024 Inv# 95739-2" SCH80 Adapter-2/27/24- 02/29/2024 77.94 .00 52-532-650 324

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 02292024 Inv# 95740-8oz Air Freshener-2/27/24- 02/29/2024 8.49 .00 52-532-241 324

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 02292024 Inv# 95758-1 1/2x4 SCH80 Nipple (2)- 02/29/2024 117.42 .00 52-532-650 324

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 02292024 Inv# 95764-3.5GPF Closet Valve-2/28/2 02/29/2024 479.97 .00 10-442-262 324

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 02292024 Inv# 95844-4" SCH80 Elbow (4)-2" SC 02/29/2024 221.72 .00 52-532-650 324

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 02292024 Inv# 95853-Contractor Trash Bags-2/29 02/29/2024 45.98 .00 10-431-240 324

          Total Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210): 951.52 .00

South Central Wyoming EMS Joint Powers B

6985 South Central Wyoming EMS Joint Pow 194 BLS Class (CPR) For Morris & Patterso 12/20/2023 30.00 .00 10-421-235 324

          Total South Central Wyoming EMS Joint Powers B: 30.00 .00

Stinker Stores, Inc

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817401-80.025 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 233.31 .00 51-531-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817402-24.447 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 60.27 .00 52-532-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817673-190.977 Gal-February  03/01/2024 613.25 .00 10-431-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817837-38.113 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 126.66 .00 10-431-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649367-14.145 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 10.13 .00 10-412-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649367-14.145 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 10.13 .00 10-431-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649367-14.145 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 10.13 .00 51-531-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649367-14.145 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 10.14 .00 52-532-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817420-143.171 Gal-February  03/01/2024 485.70 .00 10-421-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817779-34.991 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 98.54 .00 55-571-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649134-100.413 Gal-February  03/01/2024 146.66 .00 51-531-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649134-100.413 Gal-February  03/01/2024 146.66 .00 52-532-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649275-84.853 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 212.22 .00 10-421-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 9649130-15.031 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 36.33 .00 10-421-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817866-47 Gal-February 2024  03/01/2024 161.36 .00 10-422-256 324

7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-0229202 Card# 4817686-15.398 Gal-February 2 03/01/2024 40.14 .00 10-431-256 324

          Total Stinker Stores, Inc: 2,401.63 .00

Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC

7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC 16205 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 03/13/2024 47.56 .00 10-411-310 324
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     6

Report dates: 3/6/2024-3/19/2024 Mar 19, 2024  09:15AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC 16205 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 03/13/2024 2,732.00 .00 10-411-760 324

7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC 16205 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 03/13/2024 384.25 .00 10-421-310 324

          Total Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC: 3,163.81 .00

The Outhouse Gift Shop

7565 The Outhouse Gift Shop 0324-1 Jerzee Dri Power 50/50 Tees (117)-Yout 03/14/2024 1,345.50 .00 10-445-493 324

          Total The Outhouse Gift Shop: 1,345.50 .00

Timber Line Electric & Control Corporati

7006 Timber Line Electric & Control Corporati 22171 IGC/Advantage Software Renewal-5/4/ 03/06/2024 1,410.00 .00 51-531-245 324

          Total Timber Line Electric & Control Corporati: 1,410.00 .00

TW Enterprises

7534 TW Enterprises 03082024 Inv# 67946-50/50 CoolantQ-Heater Blo 03/08/2024 814.82 .00 51-531-250 324

          Total TW Enterprises: 814.82 .00

Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 49624 Excess Fees Invoice-February 2024 02/28/2024 315.00 .00 10-431-262 324

          Total Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal: 315.00 .00

Valerie Larscheid

6981 Valerie Larscheid 02292024 Low Impact Fitness Class Instruction-F 03/12/2024 89.00 .00 10-445-483 324

6981 Valerie Larscheid 02292024 Fitness Spinning Class Instruction-Febr 03/12/2024 137.00 .00 10-445-483 324

          Total Valerie Larscheid: 226.00 .00

WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM

6205 WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM 250958 Volunteer Firefighter and EMT Pension- 03/06/2024 506.25 .00 10-422-170 324

          Total WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM: 506.25 .00

Wyoming State Board of Pharmacy

7725 Wyoming State Board of Pharmacy 03142024 Wyoming Controlled Substance Registr 03/14/2024 80.00 .00 10-421-245 324
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     7

Report dates: 3/6/2024-3/19/2024 Mar 19, 2024  09:15AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Wyoming State Board of Pharmacy: 80.00 .00

          Grand Totals:  37,888.27 .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     1

Due date(s): All-All Mar 19, 2024  09:31AM

Check Issue Date: 3/19/2024

Due Discount Lost Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt

Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt Disc Amt

04/06/2024 7387 3 P's Platte Valley Porta Po 1673 220.00 .00 .00 220.00 ____ ________ ________

03/29/2024 1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LO 004105-0229 4,329.46 .00 .00 4,329.46 ____ ________ ________

03/29/2024 1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LO 004105-0229 31.43 .00 .00 31.43 ____ ________ ________

12/16/2023 4795 APEX Communications 2106 471.42 .00 .00 471.42 ____ ________ ________

04/03/2024 7402 APG Media of the Rockies,  RDT-100893/ 145.40 .00 .00 145.40 ____ ________ ________

03/01/2024 5860 BCN 23695850 88.35 .00 .00 88.35 ____ ________ ________

04/06/2024 7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 751591 100.00 .00 .00 100.00 ____ ________ ________

03/18/2024 1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0201-03 14,984.96 .00 .00 14,984.96 ____ ________ ________

03/26/2024 2570 Energy Laboratories Inc (M 614296 53.00 .00 .00 53.00 ____ ________ ________

04/01/2024 2920 HACH COMPANY 13943332 189.58 .00 .00 189.58 ____ ________ ________

04/04/2024 2920 HACH COMPANY 13945616 260.37 .00 .00 260.37 ____ ________ ________

03/31/2024 7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 3706 333.00 .00 .00 333.00 ____ ________ ________

03/12/2024 7413 Megan James 02292024 199.00 .00 .00 199.00 ____ ________ ________

02/29/2024 7148 Norco Inc 40066825 40.02 .00 .00 40.02 ____ ________ ________

04/01/2024 4255 Perue Printing 02292024 324.80 .00 .00 324.80 ____ ________ ________

04/06/2024 7692 Rocky Mountain Battery LL 44410825 142.95 .00 .00 142.95 ____ ________ ________

01/22/2024 7694 Sanchez Lawn and Mainte 2082 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 ____ ________ ________

03/30/2024 4940 Saratoga Sun 02292024 1,730.00 .00 .00 1,730.00 ____ ________ ________

03/31/2024 5015 Shively Hardware Co (Tow 02292024 2,874.71 .00 .00 2,874.71 ____ ________ ________

12/26/2023 6985 South Central Wyoming E 194 30.00 .00 .00 30.00 ____ ________ ________

04/01/2024 7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-022920 2,401.63 .00 .00 2,401.63 ____ ________ ________

03/13/2024 7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp &  16205 3,163.81 .00 .00 3,163.81 ____ ________ ________

03/14/2024 7565 The Outhouse Gift Shop 0324-1 1,345.50 .00 .00 1,345.50 ____ ________ ________

04/05/2024 7006 Timber Line Electric & Cont 22171 1,410.00 .00 .00 1,410.00 ____ ________ ________

03/08/2024 7534 TW Enterprises 03082024 814.82 .00 .00 814.82 ____ ________ ________

03/29/2024 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 49624 315.00 .00 .00 315.00 ____ ________ ________

03/12/2024 6981 Valerie Larscheid 02292024 226.00 .00 .00 226.00 ____ ________ ________

04/12/2024 6205 WYOMING RETIREMENT  250958 506.25 .00 .00 506.25 ____ ________ ________

03/14/2024 7725 Wyoming State Board of P 03142024 80.00 .00 .00 80.00 ____ ________ ________

          Grand Totals:  29 39,811.46 .00 .00 39,811.46

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

12/16/2023 471.42 .00 .00 471.42 471.42

12/26/2023 30.00 .00 .00 30.00 501.42

01/22/2024 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,501.42

02/29/2024 40.02 .00 .00 40.02 3,541.44

03/01/2024 88.35 .00 .00 88.35 3,629.79

03/08/2024 814.82 .00 .00 814.82 4,444.61

03/12/2024 425.00 .00 .00 425.00 4,869.61

03/13/2024 3,163.81 .00 .00 3,163.81 8,033.42

03/14/2024 1,425.50 .00 .00 1,425.50 9,458.92

03/18/2024 14,984.96 .00 .00 14,984.96 24,443.88

03/26/2024 53.00 .00 .00 53.00 24,496.88

03/29/2024 4,675.89 .00 .00 4,675.89 29,172.77

03/30/2024 1,730.00 .00 .00 1,730.00 30,902.77

03/31/2024 3,207.71 .00 .00 3,207.71 34,110.48

04/01/2024 2,916.01 .00 .00 2,916.01 37,026.49

04/03/2024 145.40 .00 .00 145.40 37,171.89

04/04/2024 260.37 .00 .00 260.37 37,432.26
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     2

Due date(s): All-All Mar 19, 2024  09:31AM

Check Issue Date: 3/19/2024

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

04/05/2024 1,410.00 .00 .00 1,410.00 38,842.26

04/06/2024 462.95 .00 .00 462.95 39,305.21

04/12/2024 506.25 .00 .00 506.25 39,811.46

          Grand Totals:  

39,811.46 .00 .00 39,811.46
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TOWN OF SARATOGA 
P.O. BOX 486 

110 E. Spring Avenue 
SARATOGA, WYOMING 82331 

Special Events Application 

Thank you for your interest in holding a special event in the Town of Saratoga. To assist with the orderly 
conduct of your special event, help make your experience rewarding and the event successful we ask that 
you take the time to carefully review and fill out the enclosed application. 

DISCLAIMER 
NOTICE: You are financially responsible for your acts of negligence and may be financially 
responsible for the negligent acts of others involved in this event. You are encouraged to obtain 
insurance for this activity. You and participants in the activity are not insured by the Town of 
Saratoga*.  

*The Town of Saratoga is a governmental entity subject to the Wyoming Governmental Claims Act, the�
Wyoming Constitution, Wyoming Statutes and a member of the Local Government Liability Pool. As such�
the Town may not indemnify another or add as an additional insured any other person or entity. The�
Town of Saratoga is insured for only the negligence of its employees up to the maximum claim allowable�
by law against the Town. The Town does not waive their sovereign immunity by entering into this�
agreement, and the Town fully retains all immunities and defenses provided by law with respect to any�
action based on or occurring as a result of this event.

A complete application, which includes all insurance documentation, where applicable, must be 
submitted to the Town of Saratoga at least thirty (30) days prior to the scheduled event.  

The governing body may waive the thirty (30) day requirement under extraordinary circumstances 
however no applicant shall be entitled to more than one (1) request for a waiver in a calendar year. 

All untimely submittals may be denied. The submittal of the Special Event Application in no way obligates 
the Town of Saratoga to issue a Application for event. The issuance of a Special Event Application by the 
Town of Saratoga, in no way implies that the Town of Saratoga is sponsoring, sanctioning, or is any way 
responsible for the special event, or the conduct of its participants.  

The approval of the special event is not final until approval by the Saratoga Town Council. Due to 
the increased interest of conducting events throughout our community and the associated costs that 
burden the Town of Saratoga, we ask that you review the enclosed fee schedule when planning your 
event. Again, thank you for planning your special event in the Town of Saratoga and we look forward to 
working with you in promoting a safe, secure and successful event. 

Sincerely, 


����������������
Town Clerk 

  Phone: 307-326-8335 
    Fax:   307-326-8941 

E-mail:  townhall@saratogawyo.org 19
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TOWN OF SARATOGA 
SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATION 

Applicant Name: 
 

Organization: 

Address: 
 

Address: 

City/State/Zip 
 

City/State/Zip 

Phone:________________________ 
Cell:__________________________ 
e-mail:_______________________________ 
 

Phone:________________________ 
Cell:__________________________ 
e-mail:_______________________________ 

Date of the Event: 
 

Start Time for Event: 
 

Location of Event: 
 

End Time for Event: 
 

Please check one: 
(___)  SMALL EVENT – less than 49 participants   
(___) LARGE EVENT – more than 50 participants 
 
Describe briefly the proposed event.  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Use additional sheet if necessary. 
 
Location of the event( please be specific) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Schedule of event or events (attach by date the tentative activity planned for each location chosen). 
 
Approximate number of participants expected:__________________________________ 
Approximate number of support staff/volunteers:__________________________________ 
 
Number of vehicles anticipated and parking requirements:_______________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Will town property be used for this event: ____________________________________________ 
(____)  yes     (_____) no   (if yes, please explain fully) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 There is NO CAMPING ALLOWED within the Saratoga Town Limits and violators will be cited. 
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Mobile User
Amanda Escobedo

Mobile User
Elevate events and Design

Mobile User
7110 Danni Grace Cir
